

No. 14-55633

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TODD SCHUENEMAN, on behalf of himself
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ARENA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Hon. Cathy Ann Bencivengo
No. 3:10-cv-01959-CAB-BLM

REPLY BRIEF OF LEAD-PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

Peter K. Stris
Dana Berkowitz
Victor O'Connell
STRIS & MAHER LLP
725 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 1830
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 995-6800
Facsimile: (213) 261-0299

*Additional Counsel for Lead
Plaintiff/Appellant*

Laurence D. King
Mario M. Choi
KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP
350 Sansome Street, Suite 400
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 772-4700
Facsimile: (415) 772-4707

Robert N. Kaplan
Jeffrey P. Campisi
KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP
850 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 687-1980
Facsimile: (212) 687-7714

*Lead Counsel for Lead
Plaintiff/Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
I. Plaintiff’s Detailed Factual Allegations Give Rise to a Strong Inference of Scierter.....	2
A. Plaintiff Alleges with Particularity that Defendants Intentionally Suppressed Information about the Rat Study’s Cancer Findings and the FDA’s Reaction.	3
B. Defendants Admit to Having Intentionally Suppressed Information about the Rat Study’s Cancer Findings and the FDA’s Reaction.....	5
C. Plaintiff’s Particularized Factual Allegations Regarding the Circumstances of Defendants’ Statements and Omissions Give Rise to a Strong Inference that Defendants Knew the Suppressed Information Was Material to Investors.	8
II. Rather than Defend the <i>Pleading</i> Dismissal, Defendants Merely Rehash the Same <i>Merits Position</i> Mistakenly Adopted by the District Court.....	12
A. Defendants’ “Reasonable Beliefs” About Whether Investors <i>Should</i> Care About Suppressed Information Are Not Relevant to Whether Defendants Knew That Investors <i>Would</i> Care.	12
B. In Any Event, Plaintiff – Without the Benefit of Any Formal Discovery – Has Uncovered Overwhelming Evidence That Defendants Did Not Hold the Beliefs That They Now Assert.....	14
1. Defendants Did Not Believe That the Results of the Rat Study Were “Favorable.”	15
2. Defendants Understood the Seriousness of the FDA’s Concerns about the Rat Study.....	18
3. Defendants Prepared for the Possibility that the FDA Might Not Approve the Lorcaserin Application in 2010.....	20

III. Defendants’ Miscellaneous Arguments Lack Merit.....22

 A. Defendants’ Benevolent Paternalism Justification for Fraud
 Runs Counter to Black-Letter Securities Law.22

 B. Defendants’ Waiver Argument Is Frivolous.25

 C. The Control Person Claim Must Be Revived.....27

 D. At a Minimum, Plaintiff Should Be Given Leave to Amend.27

Conclusion28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arthur Children’s Trust v. Keim</i> , 994 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	26
<i>Berson v. Applied Signal Tech., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Brody v. Transitional Hospitals Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	15
<i>General Electric Co. by Levit v. Cathcart</i> , 980 F.2d 927 (3d Cir. 1992)	24
<i>In re Amylin Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01CV1455 BTM (NLS), 2002 WL 31520051 (S.D. Cal. May 1, 2003).....	15, 26
<i>In re Apollo Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 837 (D. Ariz. 2007)	23, 25
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>In re Elan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	9
<i>In re Immune Response Sec. Litig.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 983 (S.D. Cal. 2005).....	5

In re Prudential Secs. Inc. P'Ships Litig.,
930 F. Supp. 68 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)7

Lopez v. Smith,
203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)27

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011).....9, 24

Provenz v. Miller,
102 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1996)7

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....15

Sec. Police and Fire Prof'ls of Am. Ret. Fund v. Pfizer, Inc.,
No. 10-cv-3105 (SDW), 2013 WL 1750010 (D.N.J. Apr. 22, 2013).....9

Sec. Adm'r v. College Assistance Plan (Guam), Inc.,
700 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1983)23, 24

Steiner v. Tektronix, Inc.,
817 F. Supp. 867 (D. Ore. 1992)23

Warshaw v. Xoma Corp.,
74 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 1996)5, 24

Yanek v. Staar Surgical Co.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (C.D. Cal. 2005)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rochelle Garner,
Research, Development Funds Ride Out Recession,
BLOOMBERG NEWS (July 25, 2010)22

European Medicines Agency,
*Withdrawal of the Marketing Authorisation Application for Belviq
(lorcaserin)*, [http://www.ema.europa.eu/docs/en_GB/document_library
/Medicine_QA/2013/05/WC500143811.pdf](http://www.ema.europa.eu/docs/en_GB/document_library/Medicine_QA/2013/05/WC500143811.pdf)13
